

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

NIZAM PETER KETTANEH and HOWARD LEPOW,

:
: Index No. 113227/08
: (Justice Lobis)

Petitioners,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
Of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

-against-

BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS OF THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, MEENAKSHI SRINIVASAN,
Chair, CHRISTOPHER COLLINS, Vice-Chair, and
CONGREGATION SHEARITH ISRAEL a/k/a THE
TRUSTEES OF CONGREGATION SHEARITH
ISRAEL IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents.

Petitioners' Reply Memorandum of Law
In Support of Verified Petition.
(corrected)

Law Offices of Alan D. Sugarman
Suite 4
17 West 70th Street
New York, NY 10023
212-873-1371
sugarman@sugarlaw.com

Attorney for Petitioners
March 23, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ISSUES3

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT4

A. The BSA Failed to Make Findings of Fact as to Substantial Material Facts.....5

B. Non-Issues in This Proceeding.....6

II. OVERVIEW OF RESPONDENTS’ ANSWERS TO THE PETITION.....6

III. NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING.....7

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT8

A. Because the Congregation Can Earn a Reasonable Return from an All Residential As-of-Right Building, the BSA Improperly Found that §Z.R. 72-21(b) Was Satisfied, and the Condominium Variances Must Be Annulled.....8

 1. The Nearly All Residential Building Earns a Rate of Return of At Least 6.7%
 9

 2. The Congregation Stated Repeatedly That a 6.55% Return Was Reasonable10

B. Because The BSA Finding Under Z.R. §72-21(b) that the Congregation Could Not Earn A Reasonable Return from the Two Condominiums in the As-of-Right Scheme A Building Is Erroneous, Lacks Substantial Evidence, and Uses an Arbitrary, Capricious, and Irrational Site Value, the Condominium Variances Must Be Annulled..... 11

 1. The Market Value of the Site for the Two Floors of Condominium Development Rights Is \$2.6 Million, Not \$12.3 Million..... 12

 2. Market Value and Acquisition Cost Are Not One and the Same 14

 3. The BSA Irrationally, Arbitrarily, and Capriciously Uses the Value of the Development Rights over the Adjoining Parsonage as the Market Value of the Site for the Two Condominiums Constituting the Revenue Generation Part of the Development 15

 4. It Was Arbitrary and Capricious for the BSA to Fail to Consider the Entire 15-Page Construction Cost Estimate in Evaluating the As-of-Right Schemes..... 17

 5. The BSA Ignored Its Own Written Guidelines As to the §72-21(b) Finding 18

 6. The BSA Consideration of Z.R. 72-21(b) Lacks Support in the Record and the BSA Focused on Irrelevant Issues 19

 7. Even If the Leveraged Return on Equity Approach to Reasonable Return Is Not Used, the As-Of-Right Schemes Still Earn a Reasonable Return to the Congregation.20

C. Reasonable Return Analysis Is Grounded in the Constitutional Principles of Preventing Takings Without Due Process. 20

D. Under Z.R. §72-21 (b), Where a Religious Non-Profit Seeks to Build Revenue Producing Facilities, It Is Required to Show the Inability to Earn a Reasonable Return..... 21

1. The Congregation's Authorities Do Not Support Its Assertion Than No Finding (b) is Required	22
2. Finally, the Congregation's Citation to Homes for the Homeless Is Also Inapposite	24
<i>E. As Shown By Cases Cited by Respondents, Z.R. §72-21 (a) Requires that The Unique Condition Be Physical and the Congregation Failed to Show Any Physical Condition, Let Alone One That Satisfies the Arising From Requirement.....</i>	<i>24</i>
1. The BSA Failed to Identify Any Evidence in the Record Identifying The Nature and Location of The Alleged Obsolescence And How It Meets the Arising From Requirement	27
2. Obsolescence Is Not an Appropriate Factor Here, Especially Where The Variances Are for a New Building	27
<i>F. In Stating That It Is of "No-Moment" Whether a Programmatic Need Hardship Such As Access May Be Accommodated by an As-of-Right Development, the BSA Improperly Ignored the Causation Requirement of Z.R. §72-21(a).....</i>	<i>30</i>
1. There Is No Scintilla of Evidence That Any Variances Are Needed to Resolve Access and Circulation Issues.....	33
<i>G. The Proper Remedy for a Property Owner Seeking Relief from Hardships Created by the Landmark Law Is Under Z.R. §74-711 And The BSA Has No Role in Providing Relief For Such Hardships.....</i>	<i>35</i>
<i>H. Landmarks Law Prevents the Congregation From Building a 17-Foot Wide Tower and the BSA May Not Grant Relief From This Limitation In This Matter.....</i>	<i>38</i>
1. The Eighth DOB Objection Requiring a 40-Foot Separation Between Upper Floors and the Synagogue Lot Would Have Prevented the Tall Sliver Building..	40
<i>I. The BSA's Findings Under Z.R. §72-21(c) and §72-21(e) as to the Blocked Windows Were Arbitrary and Capricious.....</i>	<i>42</i>
1. By Instructing the Congregation to Create a Courtyard to Relieve the Adverse Impact Upon Only Some Adjoining Property Owners with Lot Line Windows, The BSA Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously	42
2. A Front Courtyard Not Blocking the Front Windows Would Have Still Permitted the Congregation to Earn a Reasonable Return — Z.R. §72-21(e) — the Minimum Variance	43
<i>J. In Considering Whether the Variances Will Alter the Essential Character of the Neighborhood and Impair Appropriate Use of Property and Be Detrimental to Public Welfare, Satisfaction of CEQR and SEQR Is Not Sufficient — the BSA Must Satisfy Z.R. §72-21(c) and Act Consistently With the Purposes of the Zoning Regulation</i>	<i>44</i>
<i>K. As to 10-Foot Rear Yard Variances for the Second, Third, and Fourth Floors of the Community House, Respondents Still Have Been Unable to Show the Programmatic Needs Could Not Be Addressed Elsewhere in an As-of-Right Building</i>	<i>46</i>
1. The Caretaker's Apartment and the Adult Classroom Can Be Accommodated on the Fifth Floor of an As-of-Right Building. Thus There Is No Support for Finding (a) and (e) for the Fourth Floor Variance.....	46
2. The Rationale for Second Floor Variances Lacked Substantial Evidence and Was Irrational Because Even the Last Statement in Support Shows That the Congregation Intends Offices on That Floor.....	47

3. Respondents Failed to Provide Any Citations to Evidence As to the Need for the Third Floor Variances	48
<i>L. The Standard of Review</i>	48
1. Substantial Evidence, not a Scintilla of Evidence, Must Support the BSA Findings, and the Congregation Failed to So Demonstrate.....	49
2. Because New York Courts Have Frequently Scrutinized BSA and Other Zoning Board Actions and Assertions of Religious Programmatic Needs, the Court Here Should Carefully Scrutinize the Insufficiency of the Evidence What Fails to Support the Congregation's Claims for Variances	50
3. Arbitrary and Capricious Blindness to the Facts — Fashioning the Record..	52
<i>M. Respondents Srinivasan and Collins Acted Improperly and Should Be Barred From Future Proceedings, if Any</i>	54
V. CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>200 West 79th Street Co. v. Galvin</u> , 71 Misc. 2d 190, 193 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970).....	55
<u>97 Columbia Heights Housing Corp. v. Board of Estimate</u> , 111 AD2d 1078 (1st Dep't 1985), aff'd, 67 NY2d 725 (1986).....	26
<u>Albany Preparatory Charter School v. City of Albany</u> , 31 A.D.3d 879 (3d Dep't 2006)..	51
<u>Albert v. Board of Estimate</u> , 101 A.D.2d 836 (2d Dep't), appeal denied 63 N.Y.2d 607 (1984).....	25
<u>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. New York State Division of Human Rights</u> , 36 A.D.2d 898 (4th Dep't 1971).....	49
<u>Bright Horizon House, Inc. v. Zng. Bd. Of Appeals of Henrietta</u> , 121 Misc.2d 703 (Sup. Ct. 1983)	26
<u>Calapai v Zoning Board of Appeals of Village of Babylon</u> , 871 N.Y.S.2d 28 (2nd Dep't 2008).....	55
<u>Carriage Works Enterprises, Ltd. v. Siegel</u> , 118 A.D.2d 568, 571-570 (2d Dep't 1986)..	29
<u>Commco, Inc. v. Amelkin</u> , 109 A.D.2d 794 (2d Dep't 1985).....	26
<u>Diocese of Rochester v. Planning Board</u> , 1 N.Y.2d 508 (1956).....	51
<u>Douglaston Civic Assoc. v. Galvin</u> , 36 N.Y.2d 1 (1974).....	25
<u>Douglaston Civic Association v. Klein</u> , 51 N.Y.2d 963(1980)	25
<u>Dwyer v. Polsinello</u> , 160 A.D. 2d 1056, 1058 (3d Dep't 1990).....	26
<u>Fisher v. New York City Bd. of Standards and Appeals</u> , 21 Misc. 3d 1134(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.).....	22
<u>Fuhst v. Foley</u> , 45 N.Y.2d 441, 444 (1978).....	49
<u>Galin v. Board of Estimate</u> , 72 A.D.2d 114, 116 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 1980), aff'd, 52 N.Y.2d 869, 870 (N.Y. 1981).....	25
<u>Henrietta Smigel v. Town of Rensselaerville</u> , 283 A.D.2d 863; 725 N.Y.S.2d 138 (3rd Dep't 2001).....	46
<u>Homes for Homeless, Inc. v. Bd. of Standards and Appeals</u> , 24 A.D.3d 340 (1st Dep't 2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 822 (2006).....	24, 27
<u>Jewish Reconstructionist Synagogue, Inc. v. Roslyn Harbor</u> , 40 N.Y.2d 158, 162 (N.Y. 1976).....	55
<u>Koff v. Flower Hill</u> , 28 N.Y.2d 694 (N.Y. 1971)	9
<u>Lousoun v. Deutsch</u> , 152 A.D.2d 657, 543 N.Y.S.2d 528 (2d Dep't 1989)	49
<u>Marchese v. Koch</u> , 120 A.D.2d 590, 591 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1986)	31
<u>Matter of Elliott v Galvin</u> , 33 N.Y.2d 594, 596(1973).....	25
<u>McGann v. Incorporated Village of Old Westbury</u> , 170 Misc. 2d 314 (Nassau Cty. Sup. Ct. 1996)	23
<u>Morrone v. Bennett</u> , 164 A.D.2d 887, 889 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1990)	4, 6
<u>Northern Westchester Professional Park Associates v. Bedford</u> , 92 A.D.2d 267 (2d Dep't 1983).....	9, 20, 21, 48
<u>Pantelidis v. New York City Bd. of Stds. & Appeals</u> , 43 A.D.3d 314 at 317 (1st Dep't 2007), <i>aff'd</i> 10 N.Y.3d 846 (2008), <i>aff'g</i> 10 Misc. 3d 1077A (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.).	14, 50
<u>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</u> , 438 U.S. 104, 131 (U.S. 1978)	9
<u>Real Holding Corp. v. Lehigh</u> , 2 N.Y.3d 297, 302 (N.Y. 2004).....	55
<u>Rector, Wardens, & Members of Vestry of St. Bartholomew's Church v. New York</u> , 914 F.2d 348, 356 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1990):	52

<u>SoHo Alliance v. New York City Bd. of Stds. & Appeals</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 437, 441 (N.Y. 2000).....	25
<u>Spears v. Berle</u> , 48 N.Y.2d 254, 263 (N.Y. 1979).....	9, 48
<u>UOB Realty (USA) Ltd. v. Chin</u> , 291 A.D.2d 248 (1st Dep't 2002)	25
<u>Vomero v. City of New York</u> , 13 Misc. 3d 1214(A) (Richmond Cty. Sup. Ct. 2006), <i>rev'd</i> 54 A.D.3d 1045, 864 N.Y.S.2d 159 (2d Dep't 2008)	25
<u>West Broadway Associates v. Board of Estimate</u> , 72 A.D. 2d 505 (1st Dep't 1979), leave to appeal denied, 49 N.Y.2d 702 (1980).....	26
<u>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</u> , 504 F.3d 338, 351 (2d Cir. 2007).....	52
<u>Westchester Reform v. Brown</u> , 22 N.Y. 2d 488 (1968).....	52
<u>Williams v. Town Of Oyster Bay</u> , 32 N.Y.2d 78, 295 N.E.2d 788, 343 N.Y.S.2d 118 (1973).....	21
<u>Yeshiva & Mesivta Toras Chaim v Rose</u> (136 A.D. 2d 710, 711) (2d Dept. 1988).....	51
<u>Zwitzer v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Canandaigua</u> , 74 N.Y.2d 756 (1989)	43
